1	BEFORE THE NEVA	DA STATE BOARD OF	
2		EMETERY SERVICES	
3	FUNERAL AND CEMETERT SERVICES		
4	IN THE MATTER OF:	Case No. FB21-17	
5	CLARK COUNTY FUNERAL SERVICES		
6	Establishment Permit EST106,	ORDER	
7	Respondent.		
8			
9	This matter was heard at the State of Nevada Board of Funeral and Cemetery		
10	Services ("BOARD") public ZOOM meeting on December 14, 2021, in the State of Nevada.		
11	Providing legal counsel for the Board was Sophia G. Long, Senior Deputy Attorney General.		
12	Prosecuting for the Board was Henna Rasul, Senior Deputy Attorney General Respondent.		
13	Respondent, Managing Member, Kenishia McKinzie, from CLARK COUNTY FUNERAL		
14	SERVICES ("RESPONDENT/CCFS") was served via regular and certified mail and		
15	received notice of the hearing on October 13 th and 26 th of 2021, and appeared at the hearing.		
16	Pursuant to the BOARD's authority under NRS 642, the pleadings, and papers on file in		
17	this matter, the testimony and evidence received at the hearing in this matter, and the		
18	arguments of counsel and parties, the BOA	RD enters its Order as follows:	
19	FINDI	NGS FACT	
20	1. CCFS was a funeral establishmeter 1.	nent in the State of Nevada at all times relevant	
21	to this Complaint.		
22	2. A Complaint was initiated by	the BOARD on or about August 13, 2021.	
23	3. CCFS was issued a temporary	funeral establishment permit on July 13, 2016,	
24	to operate at 2041 W. Bonanza Rd., Las Vegas, Nevada with Ms. Kenshia McKinzie liste		
25	as the sole applicant and sole member of Clark County Funeral Services LLC.		
26	4. Formal BOARD approval wa	s granted for the funeral establishment permit	
27	on September 20, 2016.		
28	111		

1 5. On or about July 6, 2021, the BOARD received an order related to Case No. 2 A-21-831467 issued by Eighth Judicial District Court Judge Mark Denton. 3 The order states that Ms. McKinzie sold CCFS to Mr. Marlon Carter a. 4 (aka Truman Brown aka Truman Carter) on March 4, 2021 and has since been allowing 5 him to operate the facility. 6 b. Ms. McKinzie did not notify the BOARD of this sale and allowed Mr. 7 Carter to operate the business under the existing permit. 8 The aforementioned order gave control to Mr. Carter, who is neither c. 9 licensed with the BOARD nor has ever applied to the BOARD as a new owner of CCFS. 10 6. A subsequent court hearing on August 10, 2021, clarified that the BOARD may pursue all administrative actions regarding this matter. 11 12 7. The sale of CCFS to Mr. Carter has been placed on an administrative hold and 13 that Ms. McKinzie is currently the sole owner of CCFS. **CONCLUSIONS OF LAW** 14 The BOARD finds it has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to NRS 642 1. 15 and NAC 642. 16 2. The BOARD finds RESPONDENT GUILTY of violating NRS 642.5174(1) 17 which states that unprofessional conduct includes misrepresentation or fraud in the 18 operation of a funeral establishment, direct cremation facility, cemetery or crematory, or 19 the practice of a funeral director or funeral arranger. 20 3. The BOARD finds RESPONDENT GUILTY of violating NRS 642.5174(11), $\mathbf{21}$ which states that unprofessional conduct includes violation of any provision of this chapter, 22 any regulation adopted pursuant thereto or any order of the Board. 23 4. The BOARD finds RESPONDENT GUILTY of violating NRS 642.5174(18), 24 which states that unprofessional conduct includes unethical practices contrary to the public 25 interest as determined by the Board. 26 111 27 111 28

1	DECISION AND ORDER		
2	Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and good cause		
3	appearing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the BOARD the following:		
4	1. RESPONDENT shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of two (2) years		
5	effective the date of the hearing with the following terms and conditions:		
6	a. Reimburse the BOARD for all attorney's fees and costs in the amount		
7	of ten thousand one hundred six dollars and 40/100 (\$10,106.40) and an administrative fine		
8	of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000). RESPONDENT may pay the above-stated fees and fines		
9	by way of a payment plan prepared by the BOARD, on the condition that the payment plan		
10	is set up with the BOARD within forty-five (45) days from the date of the approval and		
11	execution of this Consent Decree. Otherwise, the total amount is due forty-five (45) days		
1 2	from the date of the hearing.		
13	b. RESPONDENT waives its right to petition the BOARD for early		
14	termination and modification of probation.		
15	c. Ms. Kenshia McKinzie must complete two (2) hours of funeral home		
16	ownership training. Ms. McKinzie is responsible for all costs of the above-stated continuing		
17	education and upon successful completion of the course work, RESPONDENT shall send		
18	the certificate(s) of completion to the BOARD within thirty (30) days of completion of the		
1 9	course.		
20	e. RESPONDENT shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an		
21	active current permit with the BOARD.		
22	f. Should RESPONDENT not complete the terms of probation within two		
23	(2) years, its permit shall be immediately revoked and it will eligible for reinstatement after		
24	two (2) years from the date of revocation and at the time of reinstatement, all requirements		
25	for licensure must be met.		
26	g. RESPONDENT shall obey all federal, state, and local law and		
27	regulations governing the practice of occupational therapists in Nevada.		
28	111		
	3		

1	h. RESPONDENT shall update the BOARD regarding all litigation and	
2	pending legal matters related to CCFS as a business and ownership status.	
3	2. Failure to abide by the terms of this ORDER shall be cause for the BOARD to	
4	take additional disciplinary against RESPONDENT's Establishment Permit EST106.	
5	3. The terms of this Order became effective on the December 14, 2021 hearing	
6	date.	
7	DATED this 2^{5} day of 2021 .	
8		
9	NEVADA STATE BOARD OF FUNERAL AND CEMETERY SERVICES	
10	FUNERAL AND CEMETERT SERVICES	
11	By: <u>A. A. M. Board Chairman</u>	
12	board chamman	
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18 19		
20		
20		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	4	

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
$\begin{bmatrix} 1\\2 \end{bmatrix}$	I certify that I am an employee of the State of Nevada, Office of the Attorney General,		
3	and that on this 22nd day of December 2021, I served a true and correct copy of the		
4	foregoing ORDER, by Email, U.S. First Class and Certified Mail, to the following party:		
5	Kenshia McKinzie, Managing Member		
6	Clark County Funeral Services LLC 700 Pyramid Drive		
7	Las Vegas, NV 89107 <u>702ccfs@gmail.com</u>		
8	* Certified Mail No.: 7010 1060 0002 4634 5540		
9	Kenshia McKinzie, Managing Member Clark County Funeral Services LLC c/o Clark County Funeral Services		
10	2041 W. Bonanza Road		
11	Las Vegas, NV 89106 <u>702ccfs@gmail.com</u> * Certified Mail No.: 7010 1060 0002 4634 5557		
12			
13	Courtesy copy sent via electronic mail to:		
14	Jennifer Kandt, Executive Director, State of Nevada Funeral and Cemetery Services Board		
15	nvfuneralboard@fb.nv.gov		
16			
17	C. Salerno, An employee of the Office of the Attorney General		
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
	5		